
GENERAL AGREEMENT ACCORD GENERAL SUR C0HFIDMTIAL 

ON TARIFFS AND LES TARIFS DOUANIERS TEX.SB/572 
16 September I98O 

TRADE ET LE COMMERCE 

Textiles Surveillance Body Organe de surveillance des textiles 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article k:k 

Amendment to the Bilateral Agreement between the 
United States and Pakistan 

Note "by the Chairman 

The attached notification received from the United States mission concerns 
fc a further amendment to the bilateral agreement between the United States and 
~ Pakistan3 concluded under Article k of the Arrangement. 

"TTor details of the agreement and previous amendments see COM.TEX/SB/300, 
h91 and 5U5. 

ARRANGEMENT CONCERNANT LE COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL PES TEXTILES 

Notification conformément à l ' a r t i c l e kt paragraphe h 

Modification de l ' accord b i l a t é r a l entre les 
Etats-Unis et l e Pakistan 

Note du Président 

La Mission des Etats-Unis a f a i t parvenir au sec ré ta r i a t l a not i f ica t ion 
c i - jo in te r e l a t ive à une nouvelle modification de l ' accord b i l a t é r a l ^ conclu 
entre les Etats-Unis et l e Pakistan au t i t r e de l ' a r t i c l e k de l'Arrangement. 

Pour l e dé t a i l de l ' accord et les modifications précédentes3 voir l e s 
documents COM.TEX/SB/300, U91 e t 5^5. 



UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE 

1-3 AVENUE DE LA PAIX 

GENEVA, SWITZERLAND \TT* 

3 2 0 9 7 0 [.[••' 

ri r :JJ 

September 5, 1980, 

The Honorable Paul Wurth 
Ambassador 
Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body 
GATT 
15^, rue de Lausanne 
CH-1211 Geneva 21 

Dear Mr. Chairman : 

, . , - . „ : _ > " . v 
T . j . . -1 3 - - - ; 

"C»s? -Jr--r * 

"vT^" ~ . ' - • 

\ 

1 
1 

J 1 ! ! 
1 : J 

1 j 

.1 
h> 
«--- — -" 

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 4 of—Article 
of the Arrangement Regarding International Trade-in—:—' 
Textiles, I am instructed by my government to—inform 
the Textiles Surveillance Body of the further amendment 
of the textile agreements between the Government of the 
United States of America and the Governments of Malaysia, 
Mexico, Pakistan, 1/ Romania, 2/ and Singapore. 

The original bilateral agreements and prior amendments have 
been notified and circulated as follows: for Malaysia, as 
COM.TEX/SB/358, 401, 490, 529 and 569; for Mexico, as 
COM.TEX/SB/400; for Pakistan, as COM.TEX/SB/300, 491 and 
545; for Romania, as COM.TEX/SB/267, 294, 347, 397 (Part) 
and 494; and for Singapore, as COM.TEX/SB/399, 400, 464, 
495, 528, 567 and 584. 

Li 

1/ Cotton only. 
2/ Wool and man-made fiber only. 



ET. • '. >• 

SU: ê 

Each of the amendment.; referred to abc/.: provides for 
increases in consultation levels. The so increases are 
as follows : 

Country 

Malaysia 

Categor Previous Level New Level 

U46 (wool sweaters, WOI 210,000 sye 
601! (nunf yarn) 3,000,000 sye 
613 (spun noncellulosic 2,000,000 sye 

yarn) 

235,000 £ 
3,300,000 s 
2,660,000 s 

ft 

Mexico 

Pakistan 

Romania 

Singapore 

3C 52 (cotton underwear) 700,000 sye 
359 (other cotton anrarel) 700,000 sye 
604 (TS US A 310, 504*9 - 3,500,000 sye 

spur; yarn) 
cSO (jrunf dross in;-

etc . ,; 
owns, 7 00,000 sy. 

331 (cotton cloves) 
3;!0 (cotton shirts) 
3*12 (cotton shirts) 

CV 

317 (twills and mâtins) 
3-11 (cotton blouses) 

Enclosed hereto arc cop!-:;; \.!•• 
amendments. 

700,000 sye 
700,000 sye 
700,000 sye 
r'C-O'.QOO 3ye 

ynn rr.n 

P no-'"î on-̂  -"o 
'5,172 dozen 

2,000,000 s 
3,000,000 s 
3,750,000 s 

1,500,000 s 

1,000,000 s 
1,000,000 s 
1,100,000 s 
1,000,000 s 

i,'100,000 s 

1^,627,272 s 
58,000 dozen 

Lvinc effect to these 

Sincerely 

fSfc 

z> 
Robert henhord ' ' 

stei'-Counselo 

Enclosure 

. , . ~ Xi.. ,14... 
kii'Mltur l'.Hi'iii 



» : % 

<&:/. 
D L PA R T M Û N T O f S 1 A 1 f 

v. •• • r:«- 0 <• 7."' -.• 

June 25 , 1980 

- > ^ ,xô< 

Mr. I h s a n - u l Haq 
Economic xMinister 
Embassy of P a k i s t a n 
2315 M a s s a c h u s e t t s A v e . , N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20008 

Dear Mr. Haq: 

I refer to paragraph 9 (a) of the Agreement 
between the United States and Pakistan relating to 
Trade in Cotton Textiles, effected by exchange of 
notes January 4 and 9, 1978, as amended, ("the 
Agreement") and to your letter of November 20, 1979 
concerning exports from Pakistan to the United States 
of products classified in textile Category 351. 

On behalf of my Government, I have the honor to 
propose that Annex A be amended to establish a desig­
nated consultation level of one million square yards 
equivalent for Category 351. 

If this proposal is acceptable to your Government, 
this letter and your letter of confirmation shall 
constitute an amendment to the Aarcement. 

Sincerely, 

Harry Kbppl/| 
Deputy Assistant Secretary 
for Trade and.Commercial Affairs 



a, -J 
;*.-»iiW.: v 

No . F . 12 (2 5) - E D / 8 0 

tiw ^ « 

•OMIC MINISTER 
& 

' .NCIAL ADVISER 

1 7 
TTK 

EMBASSY OF PAKISTA* 
? J 1 5 MASSACMUSCT'S AVtNUC KKK 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 200C 

Sa July 1, 1980 

^ 

I 

Dear Mr. Kopp, 

I refer to your letter of Jupe 25, 1980 

proposing that Annex A to the Agreement between the United 

States and Pakistan relating to Trade in Cotton Textiles* 

be amended to establish a designated consultation level 

of one million square yards equivalent for Category 351. 

2 - On behalf of my Government I have the honour 

to accept this proposal. Your letter and my confirmation 

would constitute an amendment to the Agreement. 

Yours <{s incerely, 

(Ihsanul Haq)v 

Mr. Harry Kopp, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary* 
for Trade and Commercial Affairs, 
Department of State # 3831, 
Washington, D.C. 



* 

,. » Jig-?" V - . . . . . i ..*." i . » ^ — : n j - • -"'I" ' " •—T^w^rr^er-

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

I 
W«»hinfion. 0 C. 20120 

July 3 , 1980 

Mr. Ihsanul Hag 
Economic Minister 
Embassy of Pakistan 

Dear Mr. Haq: 

I refer to paragraph 9 of the Agreement between 
the United States and Pakistan relating to Trade in 
Cotton Textiles with annexes, effected by exchange of 
notes January 4 and 9, 1978 as amended ("the Agreement") 
and to your letter of May 14, 1980 concerning exports 
from Pakistan to the United States of products classified 
in textile category 342. 

On behalf of my Government, I have the honor to 
propose that the consultation level for Category 342 
be increased by 4 00,000 SYE to a level of 1,100,0*00 SYE 
for the 1980 agreement year. 

If this proposal is acceptable to your Government» 
this letter and your letter of confirmation shall 
constitute an amendment to the Agreement. 

Sincerely, 

• 

Harry Kopp 
Deputy Assistant Secretary 
Trade and Commercial Affairs 

j 



* 

Ne. 12(2 5) - E D / 8 0 ^ 

S5£ 

EMBASSY OF PAKISTAP 
23 t 5 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE u vt 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20OC 

TOMIC MINISTER 
& 

NCIAL ADVISER 

* 

^ ^ July 8, 1980 

Dear Mr. Kopp, 

I refer to your letter of July 3, 1980 

proposing that the consultation level for Category 342 

be increased by 400,000 SYE to a level of 1,100,000 SYE 

for the 1980 agreement year. 

2. On behalf of ray Government I have the 
< 

honour to accept this proposal. Your letter and my 

confirmation would constitute an amendment to the Agreement 

between the United States and Pakistan relating to Trade 

in Cotton Textiles. 

Mr. Harry Kopp, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary 
Trade & Commercial Affairs, 
Department of State, # 3831, 
Washington, D.C. 

Yours sincerely, 

4 > ^ (lut 
(Ihsanul Haqf 

. Il') 



Mr. Ihsan-ul-Eaq 
Economic Minister 
Ecbassy of Pakistan 
2315 Massachusetts Ave., II.W. 
Washington, D.C. 200OS 

Dear Mr. Uaq: 

I refer to paragraph 9 of the Agrear=ent between 

the United States and Pakistan relating to Trade in 

Cotton Textiles, with annexes, effected by exchange of 

notes January 4 and 9, 1978 as axaended ("the Agréèrent") 

and to recent conversations between oar Gavornsents 

concerning the export fron Pakistan to the United States 

of products classified in textile Categories 331 and 340, 

On behalf of ny Govarrtnant, I have the honor to 

propose that the- consultation levels for Category 331 and 

Category 340 each ba increased to a level cf Ciie sd.ilion 

square yards equivalent for the 1S8Q Agreos-rmt Year. 

If this proposal is acceptable to your Govcmaent, 

this letter and your letter of ccntirrnation shall consti­

tute an amendment to the Agreement* 

Sincerely, 

(6/ WkMx{ Kopp 
Harry Kopp 
Deputy Assistant Secretary 
Traoe and Ccnnercis.1 Affaire 

http://sd.il


No j a ( " ) - E D / 8 0 

DMIC MINISTER 
& 

• JCIAL ADVISER 

EMBASSY OF PAKISTAN 
23>»M** ' ->AC»"JSfTTS AV/lN'Jt NV> 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20O0£ 

June 25, 1980 

ê 

Dear Mr. Kopp, 

I refer to your letter of June 20, 1980 

proposing that the consultation levels for Category 331 

and Category 340 each be increased to a level of one million 

square yards equivalent for the 19S0 Agreement Year. 

2. On behalf of my Government I have the 

honour to accept these proposals. Your letter and my 

confirmation would constitute an amendment to the Pakistan-

U.S. Textile Agreement. 

>3 
Mr. Harry Kopp, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary, 
Trade & Commercial Affairs, 
Department of State, # 3831, 
Washington, D.C. 

Yours/sincerely, 

* > — - , 

( Ih sanu l Kaq) 

t*\2/? 

<U 
s 


